associated with its credit facilities as described in Note 6 and repayable government assistance that described in Note 10. At
March 31, 2021 and 2020, Questor complied with these covenants.

The Company’s capital structure consists of equity and cash. In order to maintain or alter the capital structure, the Company
may adjust capital spending, refinance existing credit facilities, raise new debt and issue common shares. The Company expects
that funds generated from operations and cash balances will provide sufficient capital resources and liquidity to fund existing
operations in 2021.

A key measure the Company utilizes in evaluating its capital structure is the ratio of debt-to-total capitalization. Debt-to-total
capitalization is calculated as debt divided by total capitalization. Debt is defined as total short- and long-term borrowings
adjusted for cash balances. Equity is defined as issued capital and reserves attributable to equity holders. Total capitalization is
defined as the sum of debt unadjusted for cash balances and the book value of equity.

Questor Technology Inc.

First Quarter 2021 Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes   16

For the period ended March 31,2021 December 31,2020
Loans and borrowings $966,187  $966,187
Shareholder's equity 33,237,142 33,989,100
Total capitalization $34,203,329 $34,955,287

Long-term debt to total capitalization 2.82% 2.76%

In 2020, the Company entered into a repayable government assistance agreement with the Western Economic Diversification
Canada to assist with funding its operating costs. The details are described in Note 10.

14.   MOVEMENTS IN NON-CASH WORKING CAPITAL

For the three months ended March 31, 2021 2020

Trade and other receivables and contract assets $428,247 $1,760,576
Inventories (11,315) (73,689)
Prepaid expenses and deposits (9,312) 502,476
Trade payables, accrued liabilities and provisions (396,890) (1,404,250)
Deferred revenue and deposits (363,073) (1,142,882)

  $(352,343) $(357,769)

15.   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, trade and other receivables and trade payables, repayable government
assistance, accrued liabilities and provisions. The carrying amounts of the current financial assets and current financial liabilities
recognized in the Company’s consolidated financial statements at the end of each reporting period approximate their fair value
due to their short period to maturity. The Company did not hold or issue any derivative financial instruments during the period.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments requires an entity to estimate its expected credit loss for all trade accounts receivable even when